

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ROUNDY'S INC.,

and

MILWAUKEE BUILDING AND  
CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL, AFL-CIO

---

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

Case No. 30-CA-17185

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE**  
**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Maurice Baskin, Esq.  
Venable LLP  
575 7<sup>th</sup> St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

January 7, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1**

**ISSUES PRESENTED.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....3**

**I. Overwhelming Judicial Authority Has Rejected The Board’s Holding in *Sandusky Mall*, And That Decision Should Now Be Overruled By the Board.....3**

**II. The Board Should Hold That Employers Are Not Required To Allow Nonemployee Union Agents To Trespass On Private Property For The Purpose Of Harming The Employer’s Business Under Any Circumstances. Alternatively, the Board Should Adopt The “Discrimination” Standard Articulated By The Dissenters In *Sandusky Mall*.....8**

**III. The Board’s Holding In *Register Guard* Supports The Adoption Of A New Standard in Consumer Boycott Nonemployee Access Cases.....11**

**CONCLUSION.....13**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Be-Lo Stores v. NLRB</i> , 126 F. 3d 268 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Cleveland Real Estate Partners v. NLRB</i> , 95 F. 3d 457 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	4, 6, 13
<i>Fleming Co. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F. 3d 968 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	9, 13
<i>Guardian Industries Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F. 3d 317 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995), <i>denying in part</i> 313 NLRB 1275 (1994),.....	9, 13
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527, 535 (1992) .....	3, 4, 7, 14
<i>Lloyd Corp. Ltd v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956) .....	3, 5, 7, 9
<i>NLRB v. Pay-Less Drug Stores Northwest, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 323832 (unpub.) (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	4, 6
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Rollins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980). .....	10
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enf den in part</i> 571 F. 3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009), ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Riesbeck Food Markets v. NLRB</i> , 1996 WL 405224 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	4, 7
<i>Salmon Run Shopping Center LLC v. NLRB</i> , 534 F. 3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	4, 8
<i>Sandusky Mall Co.</i> , 329 NLRB 618, 623 (1999), <i>enf. den.</i> , 242 F. 3d 682 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sears Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego County District Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978) .....	7, 10
